

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: 12-cv-60460-ZLOCH/HUNT

**A.R., by and through her next friend,  
Susan Root, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**ELIZABETH DUDEK, in her official  
capacity as Secretary of the Agency for  
Health Care Administration, *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Defendant.**

---

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S OPPOSITION TO THE STATE  
OF FLORIDA'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
I. Background.....	1
II. Florida’s Deliberate Indifference Toward Institutionalized Children .....	2
III. Harm Suffered by Institutionalized Children.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The United States Has Authority Under Title II to Seek Damages (Fla. Mot. § II). .....	7
II. The United States Can Win General Damages Because Harms From Institutionalization Are Likely to Occur and Difficult to Prove (Fla. Mot. § I). .....	9
A. General Damages Are Meant to Compensate Types of Harm That The Children Institutionalized in Florida Nursing Facilities Suffer. ....	10
B. Children Institutionalized in Florida Nursing Facilities Certainly Suffer Harm. ....	13
1. Children Institutionalized in Florida Nursing Facilities Are Deprived of Basic Life Opportunities and Experience Diminished Life Activities. ....	14
2. Children Institutionalized in Florida Nursing Facilities Suffer the Harms of Segregation. ....	15
C. Children Institutionalized in Florida Nursing Facilities Suffer Harms That, By Their Nature, Are Difficult to Establish. ....	18
III. The United States Can Win Damages If It Shows That Florida Acted with Deliberate Indifference While Harming Children (Fla. Mot. § IV). ....	19
IV. Florida Was Deliberately Indifferent Toward the Institutionalized Children in All Three Categories That the United States Has Identified (Fla. Mot. §§ V, VII). ....	21
A. Florida Was Deliberately Indifferent in Institutionalizing Children Under Three Years of Age Without Screening Them. (Fla. Mot. § V). ....	21
B. Florida Was Deliberately Indifferent in Institutionalizing Children in Its Own Custody. (Fla. Mot. § VII) .....	22
V. Neither Statute of Limitations Bars Recovery of Damages (Fla. Mot. § VI). ....	25
A. The United States Filed Its Claim For Damages Well Within the Three-Year Statute of Limitations Under Federal Law.....	25
B. The United States Is Not Subject to the State Law Four-Year Limitations Period. ....	27
VI. The Integration Mandate Is An Affirmative Obligation and Does Not Require An Affirmative Request for Integration (Fla. Mot. § III). ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.R. v. Dudek</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	2, 7
<i>Akouri v. State of Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 408 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	12, 18
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	10
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen, Local 201</i> , 170 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 304 F.R.D. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Crowe v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00366-CWR, 2012 WL 4062798 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 14, 2012) .....	28
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	11
<i>Davis v. Lane Mgmt., LLC</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	11
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , No. 14-543-cv, 2016 WL 1138768 (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2016) .....	10, 15, 17
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	12
<i>EEOC v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 6139, 2011 WL 1326941 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 7, 2011). 8	
<i>EEOC v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Griffin Wheel Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>EEOC v. LA Weight Loss</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 527 (D. Md. 2007) .....	8
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	8
<i>Gaston v. Bellingrath Gardens &amp; Home, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Marin</i> , No. 12 CV 1157, 2014 WL 2514704 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2014) .....	13
<i>Guzman v. City of Chicago</i> , 689 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 12
<i>H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986).....	9, 10
<i>Haddad v. Arnold</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	28
<i>Hazle v. Crofoot</i> , 727 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Henderson v. Thomas</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2012) .....	28
<i>Herzog v. Vill. of Winnetka</i> , 309 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Properties, L.P.</i> , No. 14-14085, 2016 WL 659197 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2016).....	29
<i>In Interest of K.A.B.</i> , 483 So. 2d 898 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	23
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , No. 99-CV-2844 (DRH), 2008 WL 850268 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2008).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	12
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 2:07-cv-1230, 2009 WL 2876263 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2009) .....	13
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 21
<i>Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	12, 18
<i>Mary Jo C. v. N.Y. State &amp; Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>McCarroll v. Somerby of Mobile LLC</i> , 595 F. App’x 897 (11th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>McCullum v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Mickens v. Winston</i> , 462 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Va. 1978) .....	11

<i>Nolley v. County of Erie</i> , 802 F. Supp. 898 (W.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	11, 12
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	passim
<i>P.B. v. Dep't of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 709 So. 2d 590 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) .....	23
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Redding v. Nova Se. Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 14-60545, 2016 WL 759325 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2016).....	29
<i>Robertson v. Las Animas Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 500 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Rylee v. Chapman</i> , 316 F. App'x 901 (11th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Sabal Palm Condos. of Pine Island Ridge Ass'n, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 12-60691-CIV, 2014 WL 988767 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2014).....	29
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Senich v. Am.-Republican, Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 40 (D. Conn. 2003) .....	8
<i>Simmons v. Cook</i> , 154 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Smith v. Rainey</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	26
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 758 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>United States v. California</i> , 507 U.S. 746 (1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 906 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	28
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1559 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	26
<i>United States v. Hialeah Hous. Auth.</i> , 418 Fed. App'x 872 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>United States v. Intradco/Int'l Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	27
<i>United States v. Kass</i> , 740 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ruegsegger</i> , 702 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	27
<i>United States v. Smelser</i> , 87 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1937).....	28
<i>United States v. Stricker</i> , 524 Fed. App'x 500 (11th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Tech Refrigeration</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	26
<i>Walker v. Florida</i> , No. 3:12-cv-212, 2014 WL 1017933 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2014) .....	29
<i>Wallace v. Powell</i> , No. 3:09-CV-0291, 2015 WL 9268445 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2015).....	13
<i>Willis v. Conopco, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 282 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Wood v. President &amp; Trs. of Spring Hill Coll.</i> , 978 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Wright v. Sheppard</i> , 919 F.2d 665 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	12

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2415(b) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c) .....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12134 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5) .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 391.021 .....	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.521(4).....	23

## Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) .....	2
42 C.F.R. § 483.112(a).....	20
42 C.F.R. § 483.126 .....	3

42 C.F.R. § 483.128(a).....	3, 20
42 C.F.R. § 483.132(a).....	20
Fla. Admin. Code 59G-1.010(164).....	1
Fla. Admin. Code 59G-1.010(165).....	1
